

No. 13-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. AND DOLGENCORP, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS; THE
TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW
INDIANS; CHRISTOPHER A. COLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS
PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS JOHN DOE SR. AND
JANE DOE,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Edward F. Harold
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
201 St. Charles Ave.
Suite 3710
New Orleans, LA 70170

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
I. Absent Actual Consent, Tribes Do Not Have The Inherent Power To Decide Tort Claims By Members Against Nonmembers.....	4
A. Upon Incorporation Into The United States Tribes Lost Any Power To Adjudicate Tort Claims By Members Against Nonmembers.....	5
1. The Relevant Historical Materials Establish That Congress Did Not Understand That Tribes Would Adjudicate Tort Claims By Members Against Nonmembers.....	5
2. Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers Is Incompatible With The Overriding Sovereignty of The United States.....	9
B. There Is No Merit To Respondents' Argument That This Court Already Granted Tribes Adjudicative Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers Under The First <i>Montana</i> Exception.	10
C. Tribal Courts May Exercise Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers Only If The Nonmember Actually Consents.	14
II. Because Tribes Lack Legislative Jurisdiction To Apply Unwritten Tort Law To Nonmembers, They Necessarily Lack Adjudicative Jurisdiction Over Such Claims.	19

III. Congress Is The Only Body That Can Evaluate Respondents' Claims About Recent Advancements In Tribal Justice.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>In re Mayfield</i> , 141 U.S. 107 (1891)	6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	15
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	16
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	5, 12, 13
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	10, 12
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	passim
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	1, 11, 14, 20

Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. Wynne,
 No. 4:15-CV-04051-KES, 2015 WL
 4644983 (D.S.D. Aug. 4, 2015)..... 20-21

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
 520 U.S. 438 (1997) 12

Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.,
 525 U.S. 70 (1998) 15

Constitution and Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 1304..... 8

Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-1-4 21

Other Authorities

2 Op. Att’y Gen. 693 (1834) 7

7 Op. Att’y Gen. 180 (1855) 8

Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN
 LAW (1942)..... 7

Robert J. McCarthy, *Civil Rights in
 Tribal Courts: The Indian Bill of Rights
 at Thirty Years*,
 34 IDAHO L. REV. 465 (1998) 23-24

Michael F. Sturley, *Vicarious Liability for
 Punitive Damages*,
 70 LA. L. REV. 501 (2010) 22
